acquisitions and disposals, respectively, of the last twelve months on a pro-forma basis.
9   Return on capital employed is a non-IFRS measure and is defined as the after-tax (30%) amount of the LTM operating income excluding specific items/average LTM capital employed. Capital
   employed is defined as the total assets less accounts payable and accrued liabilities. It includes or excludes significant business acquisitions and disposals, respectively, of the last twelve months
   on a pro-forma basis.
10 Working capital includes accounts receivable (excluding the short-term portion of other assets) plus inventories less accounts payable and accrued liabilities. It includes or excludes significant
   business acquisitions and disposals, respectively, of the last twelve months on a pro-forma basis.
11 % of sales = Average LTM working capital/LTM sales. It includes or excludes significant business acquisitions and disposals, respectively, of the last twelve months on a pro-forma basis.

CASCADES MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS - RESULTS ANALYSIS 23

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION
2011 2012 RESTATED 1 2013

(in millions of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted) TOTAL Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 TOTAL Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 TOTAL
Sales
Packaging Products
   Containerboard 1,293 284 300 299 306 1,189 298 335 353 328 1,314
   Boxboard Europe 745 204 208 181 198 791 212 215 194 216 837
   Specialty Products 851 202 209 197 183 791 189 196 197 192 774
   Inter-segment sales (104) (18) (19) (17) (14) (68) (14) (17) (15) (15) (61)

2,785 672 698 660 673 2,703 685 729 729 721 2,864
Tissue Papers 871 229 255 253 242 979 241 264 279 249 1,033
Inter-segment sales and Corporate

activities (31) (10) (9) (7) (11) (37) (12) (11) (13) (12) (48)
Total 3,625 891 944 906 904 3,645 914 982 995 958 3,849
Operating income (loss)
Packaging Products
   Containerboard (25) 8 (1) 7 (29) (15) 11 21 33 28 93
   Boxboard Europe 10 4 — (1) (2) 1 2 1 — (10) (7)
   Specialty Products (12) 5 8 8 2 23 5 9 (12) 4 6

(27) 17 7 14 (29) 9 18 31 21 22 92
Tissue Papers 52 21 26 24 21 92 18 23 29 36 106
Corporate activities (17) (9) (4) (2) (11) (26) (16) (16) (13) (13) (58)
Total 8 29 29 36 (19) 75 20 38 37 45 140
OIBD excluding specific items 2
Packaging Products
   Containerboard 85 21 23 26 25 95 25 33 42 46 146
   Boxboard Europe 42 13 11 7 11 42 11 10 9 21 51
   Specialty Products 34 11 15 15 8 49 11 16 15 16 58

[…]

CANADA UNITED STATES EUROPE CANADA UNITED STATES EUROPE

Discount rate 4.75% 4.5% 3.25% 4.25% 4% 3%

Salary growth rate
Between 1,5%

and 3% N/A —%
Between 2% and

3,5% N/A —
Inflation rate 2.5% N/A 1.75% 2.5% N/A 1.75%

94 CASCADES 2013 ANNUAL REPORT - NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 17
EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published statistics and experience in each
territory. For Canadian pension plans which represent 95% of all pension plans, these assumptions translate into an average life expectancy
in years for a pensioner retiring at age 65:

2013 2012
Retiring at the end of the year

Male 20.9 19.8
Female 23.1 22.1

Retiring 20 years after the end of the reporting year
Male 22.6 21.3
Female 24.2 22.9

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in assumptions is set out below. The effects on each plan of a change in an
assumption are weighted proportionately to the total plan obligations to determine the total impact for each assumption presented.

IMPACT ON DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CHANGE IN ASSUMPTION INCREASE IN ASSUMPTION DECREASE IN ASSUMPTION

Discount rate 0.25% (3)% 3.1%
Salary growth rate 0.25% 0.5% (0.5)%

INCREASE BY 1 YEAR IN ASSUMPTION

Life expectancy 2.6%

Plan assets, which are funding the Corporation’s defined pension plans, are comprised as follows:

2013

(in millions of Canadian dollars) LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 TOTAL %
Cash and  short-term investments 28 1 — 29 4.7 %

Bonds
Canadian bonds 115 97 — 212

212 33.9 %
Shares

Canadian shares 113 — — 113
Foreign shares 13 — — 13

126 20.2 %
Mutual funds

Money market funds — 11 — 11
Canadian bond mutual funds — 11 — 11
Foreign bond mutual funds — 2 — 2
Canadian equity mutual funds — 49 — 49
Foreign equity mutual funds — 176 — 176
Alternative investments funds — 2 — 2

251 40.2 %
Other

Derivatives contract, net 6 — — 6
6 1 %

275 349 — 624

CASCADES 2013 ANNUAL REPORT - NOTES TO  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 95

2012

(in millions of Canadian dollars) LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 TOTAL %
Cash and  short-term investments 14 — — 14 2.4 %

Bonds
Canadian bonds 123 58 — 181

181 30.3 %
Shares

Canadian shares 116 — — 116
Foreign shares 63 — — 63

179 29.8 %
Mutual funds

Money market funds — 10 — 10
Canadian bond mutual funds — 43 — 43
Foreign bond mutual funds — 2 — 2
Canadian equity mutual funds 28 5 — 33
Foreign equity mutual funds — 122 — 122
Alternative investments funds — 14 — 14

224 37.5 %
344 254 — 598

The plan assets do not include shares or debt securities of the Corporation. Annual benefit annuities of an approximate value of $11 million
are pledged by insurance contracts established by the Corporation.

96 CASCADES 2013 ANNUAL REPORT - NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 17
EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

B. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS
The Corporation also offers to its employees some post-employment benefit plans, such as retirement allowance, group life insurance and
medical and dental plans. However, these benefits, other than pension plans, are not funded. Furthermore, the medical and dental plans upon